

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

HACHETTE BOOK GROUP, INC.,
HARPERCOLLINS PUBLISHERS LLC, JOHN
WILEY & SONS, INC., and PENGUIN RANDOM
HOUSE LLC,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

INTERNET ARCHIVE and DOES 1 through 5,
inclusive,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-CV-04160-JGK

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INTERNATIONAL PUBLISHERS ASSOCIATION,
FEDERATION OF EUROPEAN PUBLISHERS, INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF SCIENTIFIC, TECHNICAL AND MEDICAL PUBLISHERS, INTERNATIONAL
CONFEDERATION OF SOCIETIES OF AUTHORS AND COMPOSERS,
INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION OF FILM PRODUCERS ASSOCIATIONS,
INTERNATIONAL VIDEO FEDERATION, AND INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION
OF THE PHONOGRAPHIC INDUSTRY IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

MILLER KORZENIK SOMMERS

RAYMAN LLP

Matthew Leish

The Paramount Building

1501 Broadway, Suite 2015

New York, NY 10036

Phone: 212 752 9200

Email: mleish@mkslex.com

WIGGIN LLP

Theodore M. Shapiro (*pro hac vice*)*

Mikah Pajaczkowska-Russell

Sinclair Marber Schäfer

Rue de Namur, 72

Brussels, 1000 Belgium

Phone: +32 (0) 2 892 1104

Email: Ted.Shapiro@wiggin.eu

**Pro hac vice* admission pending

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. International Copyright and Related Rights Law 6

 II. U.S. Obligations Under International Copyright and Related Rights Treaties 7

 III. Internet Archive’s Activities Breach International Copyright Law 8

 A. Reproduction Right 9

 B. Derivative Works 10

 C. Making Available Right 10

 IV. Internet Archive’s Conduct Breaches the Three-Step Test 14

 A. First Criterion: “Certain Special Cases” 16

 B. Second Criterion: “Conflict with the Normal Exploitation of the Work” 17

 C. Third Criterion: “Unreasonably Prejudice the Legitimate Interests of Rightholders”
 18

 V. Lending in International Copyright Law 19

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| BGH [Federal Court of Justice] Feb. 25, 1999, I ZR 118/96 (Ger.)..... | 16 |
| <i>Capitol Records, LLC v. ReDigi, Inc.</i> , 934 F. Supp. 2d 640 (S.D.N.Y 2013)..... | 12 |
| <i>Carter v. Helmsley-Spear, Inc.</i> , 71 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 1995) | 5 |
| Case C-117/15, <i>Reha Training Gesellschaft für Sport v Gesellschaft für musikalische Aufführung - und mechanische Vervielfältigungsrechte (GEMA) eV</i> , ECLI:EU:C:2016:379 (May 13, 2016)..... | 13 |
| Case C-174/15, <i>Vereniging Openbare Bibliotheken v Stichting Leenrecht</i> , ECLI:EU:C:2016:856 (Nov. 10, 2016) | 20, 21 |
| Case C-263/18, <i>Nederlands Uitgeversverbond v Tom Kabinet Internet BV</i> , ECLI:EU:C:2019:1111 (Dec. 19, 2019) | 12, 13, 19 |
| Case C-419/13, <i>Art & Allposters Int’l BV v Stichting Pictoright</i> , ECLI:EU:C:2015:27 (Jan. 22, 2015)..... | 19 |
| Case C-435/12, <i>ACI Adam BV v Stichting de Thuis kopie</i> , ECLI:EU:C:2014:254 (Apr. 10, 2014)..... | 20 |
| Case C-527/15, <i>Stichting Brein v Wullems</i> , ECLI:EU:C:2017:300 (Apr. 26, 2017)..... | 16, 20 |
| Cour de Cassation [Cass.] [Supreme Court], 1e civ., Feb. 28 2006, Bull civ. I, No. 126 (Fr.) | 16 |
| <i>Golan v Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 302 (2012)..... | 8 |
| LG Frankfurt [District Court], Feb. 9, 2018, 2-03 O 494/14 (Ger.) | 5 |
| <i>Murray v. The Charming Betsey</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804) | 8 |
| OLG Frankfurt [Higher Regional Court], Apr. 30 2019, 11 U 27/18 (Ger.)..... | 5 |
| <i>Shazam Prods. v Only Fools The Dining Experience</i> [2022] EWHC 1379 IPEC (U.K.) | 16 |
| <i>Spanski Enters. Inc. v. Telewizja Polska S.A.</i> , 883 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... | 12 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|------------|
| Berne Convention Implementation Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-568, 102 Stat. 2853 (1988) | 6 |
| Copyright Act § 26(1)(c) (Kenya) | 19 |
| Copyright Act art. 20 (Turk.)..... | 19 |
| Digital Millennium Copyright Act, tit. I, Pub. L. No. 105-304, 112 Stat. 2860, 2861 (1998). | 6, 15 |
| Directive 2001/29/EC of the European Parliament and Council of May 22, 2001 on the Harmonization of Certain Aspects of Copyright and Related Rights in the Information Society, 2001 OJ (L 167) 10 | 11, 12, 13 |
| Directive 2006/115/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 12 December 2006 on rental right and lending right and on certain rights related to copyright in the field of intellectual property, 2006 O.J. (L 376) 28 | 20 |
| Uruguay Round Agreements Act, Pub. L. No. 103-465, 108 Stat. 4809 (1994)..... | 6 |

Treaties

| | |
|---|-------|
| Agreement on Trade-Related Aspects of Intellectual Property Rights Agreement, Apr. 15, 1994, Marrakesh Agreement Establishing the World Trade Organization, Annex 1C, 1869 U.N.T.S. 299 | 5, 14 |
|---|-------|

Berne Convention for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works, Sept. 9, 1886 (Paris Text 1971, as amended Sept. 28, 1979), S. Treaty Doc. No. 99-27passim
 WIPO Copyright Treaty, Dec. 20, 1996, 2186 U.N.T.S. 121passim
 WIPO Performances and Phonograms Treaty, Dec. 20, 1996, 2186 U.N.T.S. 203passim

Other Authorities

Chairman of the Comms. of Experts, *Basic Proposal for the Substantive Provisions of the Treaty on Certain Questions Concerning the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works to Be Considered by the Diplomatic Conference*, in *Records of the Diplomatic Conference on Certain Copyright and Neighboring Rights Questions* (vol. 1, 1999), WIPO Doc. CRNR/DC/4 (Aug. 30, 1996)..... 10
Copinger and Skone James on Copyright (18th ed. 2020) 15
 Jane C. Ginsburg, *Letter from the US: Exclusive Rights, Exceptions and Uncertain Compliance with International Norms*, 241 RIDA 163 (2014) 11
 Jim Parker, *The public lending right and what it does*, WIPO Mag., June 2018 20
 Jorg Reinbothe & Silke von Lewinski, *The WIPO Treaties on Copyright: A Commentary on the WCT, the WPPT and the BTAP* (2015) 10, 12
 M.R.F. Senftleben, *Copyright, Limitations and the Three-Step Test: An Analysis of the Three-Step Test in International and EC Copyright Law* (2004) 14, 16, 19
 Michel Walter & von Lewinski, *European Copyright Law* (2010)..... 16
 Mihály Ficsor, *Guide to the Copyright and Related Rights Treaties Administered by WIPO and Glossary of Copyright and Related Rights Terms* (2004)passim
 Ficsor, *The Law of Copyright and the Internet* (2002) 7
 Ficsor, *Tom Kabinet: the question of ‘online exhaustion’ in the shadow of UsedSoft and VOB and in the light of RedDigi and Allposters*, Copyright See-Saw (Mar. 23, 2019) 20
 Panel Report, United States—Section 110(5) of the U.S. Copyright Act, WTO Doc. WT/DS160/R (June 15, 2000).....8, 15, 17, 19
Proposals for Revising the Substantive Copyright Provisions in Records of the Intellectual Property Conference of Stockholm (1967), WIPO Doc. S/1 (vol. 1, 1971)..... 17
 Reg. of Copyrights, *The Making Available Right in the United States* (2016)..... 11
